



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).42/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Harinarayan Pathak.

Respondent : The SPIO, Revenue & Disaster Management

Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing : 28-03-2022

Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: Shri Kanak Ch. Sarma.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 28-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

- 2. Shri Ananda Kumar Das, Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management Department and SPIO is also present and submits a written statement.
- 3. Seen the case records. Shri Harinarayan Pathak submitted one application dated 01.11.20221 under the RTI Act, 2005, before the SPIO, of Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period in time for which he submitted a 1st Appeal petition dated 20.12.2021 before the FAA, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati. Still he did not receive the sought for informations and therefore preferred, a 2nd Appeal dated 24.01.2022 before the Commission. (Para) Seen the written statement submitted by the SPIO. It is submitted that the desired informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide its letter No. ECF No. 173927/2021/4 dated 27.12.2021. However the appellant submits orally that although he is in receipt of the said letter, it is not supported by the desired informations & no copy of the Assam Land Policy 2019 has been annexed with the said letter. The SPIO of the Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, informs that a copy of the said Land Policy, 2019, is available with him and desires to hand it over to the appellant. Accordingly the photocopy of the Assam Land Policy, 2019 is handed over to the appellant
- 4. Since the sought for informations are furnished to the appellant to his satisfaction, as such the 2nd Appeal dated 24.01.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Shri Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 28-03-2022

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).42/2022

Copy to:

- The SPIO, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, PIN code 781006 for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, PIN code 781006, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati PIN 781001, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.